
VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 
1993 PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE 

ORDINANCE NO. 93-P- --=..3=--__ _ 

l WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and 
other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political 
subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended; and, 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tolono, Illinois 
investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other 
workers in the locality of said Village of Tolono, Illinois employed in performing construction of public 
works, for said Village of Tolono, Illinois. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE Vll..LAGE OF TOLONO, ll..LIN01S: 

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages oflaborers, mechanics and 
other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political 
subdivision or by any general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other 
workers engaged in construction of public works", coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Tolono, 
Illinois is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in 
Champaign County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June, a copy 
of the determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms 
appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act. 

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of 
wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of 
Tolono, IDinois to the extent required by the aforesaid Act. 

SECTION 3: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for 
inspection by any interested party in the main office of this Village of Tolono, Illinois this determination of 
such prevailing rate of wage. 

SECTION 4: The Village of Tolono, IDinois Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any 
employer, and to any association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of 
any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected 
by such rates. 

SECTION 5: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this 
Ordinance with bQth the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the State of IDinois. 

SECTION 6: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of 
general circulation within the area a copy of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that 
the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body. 

PASSED THIS _-,1_ day of June, 1993 .. 

President of the Board of Trustees 

ATTEST: 

~~ Vill Oerk 



IL. DEPT. OF LABOR PREVAILING WAGES FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY EFFECTIVE 06/01/93 
DIVISION of CONCILIATION & MEDIATION PH(217-782-1710) 

NAME OF TRADE RGN TYP C 
L 

S 

HOURLY-RATES 

BASIC FORMN 

OVERTIME-RATES HRLY-FRINGE-RATES 

M-F>8 SAT SU&HO WLFR PENSN VAC' 

-----------~--------------~------------------------------------------------------------------

ASBESTOS ABT-GEN 
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC 
BOILERMAKER 
BRICK MASON 
CARPENTER 
CARPENTER 
CEMENT MASON 
CEMENT MASON 
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP 
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN 
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN 
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV 

BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 

BLD 
HWY 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 

ELECTRICIAN BLD 
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR BLD 
FENCE ERECTOR ALL 
GLAZIER N BLD 
GLAZIER S BLD 
HT/FROST INSULATOR BLD 
IRON WORKER ALL 
LABORER 
LJlQORER 
rf~,ER 
1ACHINERY MOVER 
1ACHINIST 
1ARBLE MASON 
1ILLWRIGHT 
HLLWRIGHT 
)PERATING ENGINEER 
)PERATING ENGINEER 
IAINTER 
IILEDRIVER 
IILEDRIVER 
'IPEFITTER 
'LASTERER 
'LUMBER 
'.OOFER 
HEETMETAL WORKER 
PRINKLER FITTER 
TONE MASON 
ERRAZZO MASON 
ILE LAYER 
ILE MASON 
RUCK DRIVER 
RUCK DRIVER 

~.' DRIVER 
RUCK DRIVER 
UCKPOINTER 

BLD 
HWY 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 
ALL 1 
ALL 2 

ALL 
BLD 
HWY 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
ALL 1 

ALL 2 
ALL 3 
ALL 4 
BLD 

17 .050 
19.800 
21.150 
18.470 
19.320 
19.460 
20.730 
19.890 
20.210 
13.740 
21. 700 
15.330 
20.330 
17.250 
12.000 
18.000 
17.500 
20.450 
18.050 
17.050 
17.680 
18.425 
21.800 
22.500 
21.950 
19.780 
19.060 
18.350 
11.200 
20.120 
19.820 
19.960 
22.800 
19.990 
22.800 
19.210 
20.000 
20.760 
18.470 
21.950 
21.950 
20.250 
16.975 
17.375 
17.575 
17.825 
18.470 

17.800 

22.900 
19.470 
20.420 
20.710 
21. 730 
20.690 

23.120 

22.080 
19.410 
16.000 

19.050 
17.800 
18.430 
19.525 
22.800 
23.500 

21.280 
20.310 

21.220 
20.920 
21.210 
24.300 
20.790 
24.300 
19.860 
20.650 
22.260 
19.470 

19.470 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.,5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

~* PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR OVERTIME SPECIFICATIONS NOT LISTED. 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.050 
2.020 
2.250 
2.150 
2.150 
2.150 
2.050 
2.050 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
2.500 
3.845 
1.700 
0.000 
0.000 
1.400 
2.200 
2.050 
2.070 
1.550 
2.000 
2.200 
0.000 
2.400 
1.600 

2.0 2.500 
2.0 2.500 
2.0 2.150 
2.0 2.150 
2.0 2.150 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.200 
2.050 
2.200 
2.600 
2.310 
3.150 
2.150 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
3.800 
3.800 
3.800 
3.800 
2.150 

1.850 
2.500 
2.650 
2.450 
2.250 
2.250 
0.000 
0.000 
3.030 
2.060 
3.250 
2.300 
2.610 
2.190 
1.500 
1.350 
1.200 
2.850 
3.250 
1.850 
1.850 
2.050 
1.000 
1.000 
0.750 
2.000 
2.000 

O.Oi 

O.O( 

O.O( 

O.O( 

O.Ol 

O.O( 

O.Oc 

O.DC 

o.oe 
O.OC 

O.De 
O.OC 

o.oe 
1.02 
O.oe 
O.oc 
O.OC 

O.OC 

o.oe 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.50 
1.55 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

3.500 0.00 
3.500 0.00 
0.700 0.00 
2.250 0.00 
2.250 0.00 
2.150 
0.000 
2.150 
1.950 
2.330 
2.500 
2.450 
0.750 
0.750 
0.750 
2.075 
2.075 
2.075 
2.075 
2.450 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 



CHAMPAIGN COUlI'l'Y 

GLAZIERS N That part of th. county Borth of Rt. Ufi. 

The following list is consider.d as thoae day. for which holiday rate. of wage. for work performed apply: 
New Years Day, Mamorial/Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veteran. Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. Generally, any at t 

holidays Which fall on a Sunday is c.lebrated on the following Monday. This then IIIIlke. work performed on that Monday payable at 
/~')ropriate ovsrtime rate for holiday pay. COIIIIDOn practice in a givan local lIIIly alter CBrta1n day. of celebration .uch .. the day a 
( lItsgiving for Veteran. Day. If in doubt, pI .... check with IDOL. 

EXPLANATION OF CLASSES 

TRUClC DRIVER - BUILDING, BBAvr AlfD HIGHWAY COBB!l'RUCTIOIIl 

Clasa 1. Driver. on 2 axl. trucks hauling I ... than 9 ton. Air compre •• or and welding IIIIlchines and broOlllll, including those pullee 
separate units, truck driv.r helper., warehou._, machanic helper., gr .. s.r. and tir8lD8ll, pickup truck. whan hauling .. tarial., toolB 
men to and frOID and on-th.-job aite, and fork lifta up to 6,000 lb. capacity. 

Claas 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling 1 ••• than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, or .im .. 
equipment when used for transportation purpo.... Fork lift. over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch truck., four axle combination unit., and ti, writera. 

Class 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or mora. Driver. on water pull., mechanics and working foremen, and d1spatch~ 
Five axle or more cOlllbination un! ta • 

Class 4. Low Boy and Oil Di.tributor •• 

OPERATING ENGINEERS - BUILDING, BBAvr ABO HIGHWAY COIiBTRUCTION 

Class 1. POWIIr Crane., Dragline., Derrick., Shovel., Gradall., Mechanic., Tractor Highlift, Tournadozer, Concrete Mixer. with 51< 

Tournamixer, Two Drum Machin., ona Drum Hoi.t with Tow8r or Boom, Cabl_aya, Tower Machin .. , Motor Patrol, Boom Tractor, Boom or Winch Tn 
Winch or Hydraulic Boom Truck, Truck Crane, Tournapull, Tractor Operating Scoop., Bulldozer, Pu.h Tractor, A.phalt Planer, Finishing Mact 
on Asphalt, Large Rollers on Earth, Roller. on Aaphalt Mix, Ro •• Carrier or .imilar Machine, Gravel Proce.sing Machine, Asphalt p, 
Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket and/or Backhoe Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with halt yard But 
and/or Backhoe Attachment, Dredging Equipment, or Dredge Engineer, or Dredge Operator, Central Mix Plant Engineer, CHI or similar t 

machine, Concrete Pump, Truck or Skid Mounted, Tower Crane, Engineer or Rock Crusher Plant, Concrete Plant Engineer, Ditching Machine ~ 
dual attachment, Tractor Mounted Loaders, Cherry Picker, Hydro Crana, Standard or Dinkey Locomotives, Scoopmobile., Euclid Loader, Soil C"" 
Machine, Back Filler, Elevating Machina, Pow.r Blad., Drilling Machina, including Wall Te.ting, Caisson., Shaft or any .imilar type dril: 
machines, Motor Driven Paint Machine, Pipe Cleaning Machine, Pipe Wrapping Machine, Pipe Bending Machine, Apsco Paver, Boring Machine, (r. 

Equipment Greaser), Barber-Greene Loaders, Formles. Paver, (Well Point System), Concrete Spreader, Hydra Ax, Resco Concrete Saw, ~ 
Scoops, Brush Mulcher, Bruah Burner, He.h Placer, Tree Mover, Helicopter Crew (3), Piledriver-Slt1d or Crawler, Stump Remover, Root Rake, 
It '. Operator, Refrigerating Machine, Fr_zing Operator, Chair Cart- Self-Propelled, Hydra Seeder, Straw Blower, Power Sub Grader, Bull Flc
~ hing Machine, Self-propelled Pavement Breaker (backhoe attached), Lull (or similar type Machine), Two Air Compressors, Compressors hoc 
in I'Ianifold, OVerhead Crane, Chip Spreader, Mud CAt, Sull-Air, Tubti Float, Spray Machine, Curring Machine, Concrete or Asphalt Hill 
Machine. 

Class 2. Concrete Mixers without Skipa, Rock Crusher, Ditching Machine under 6', Curbing Machine, One Drum Machinea without Tower or Be 
A.ir Tugger, Self-Propelled Concrete Saw, Machine Mounted Po.t Hole Digger, two to four Generators, Water Pumps or Welding Machin_, wit 
400 feet, Air Compressor 600 cu. ft. and under, Roller. on Aggregate and Seal Coat Surfacea, Fork Lift, Concrete and Blacktop Curb Machi 
Parm Tractor with lees than half yard Bucket, one Water Pump, Oiler., Air Valves or Steam Valves, One Welding Machine, Truck Jack, Mud Jll 
~unite Machine, House Elevator. when us.d tor hoi.ting material, EDgina Tender., Fireman, Wagon Drill, Flex Plane, Conveyor, Siphon. 
?ulsometer, Switchllllln, Fireman on Paint Pot., Fir-.n on Asphalt Plant., Di.tributor Operator 
~n Trucks, 'l'_per., Self-propelled Power Broom, Striping Machine (motor driven), Form Tamper, Seaman Tillar, Bulk Cement Plant Equ1pn • 
• reaser, Deck Hands, Truck Crane, Oiler-Driver, C_t Blimps, Fom Grader, ':r8lllporary Heat, Throttle Valve, Farm Tractor. 

)ther Claseificationa of Work: 

'or detinitions of classifications not otherwi.e set out, the Department generally haa on file .uch definitiona Which are available. If th 
la no such definition on file, the Bureau of Labor Statistics SIC list will be used. If a task to be performed is not subject to one 
:he classifications of pay .et out, the Department will upon being contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification 
lrovide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in this document. Further, if no .uch neighboring county rate applies 
:he task, the Department shall undertake a apecial determination, .uch special determination being then deemed to have existed under t 

letarm1nation. If a project require. the .. , or any cl .. aitication not listed, please contact IDOL at 217/782/1710 for wage rates 
:laritications. 
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