# VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 1993 PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE NO. 93-P- 3

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tolono, Illinois investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said Village of Tolono, Illinois employed in performing construction of public works, for said Village of Tolono, Illinois.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works", coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Tolono, Illinois is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Champaign County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June, a copy of the determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Tolono, Illinois to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

**SECTION 3:** The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of this Village of Tolono, Illinois this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

**SECTION 4:** The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with <u>both</u> the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

**SECTION 6:** The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a copy of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

PASSED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 1993..

President of the Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

IL. DEPT. OF LABOR PREVAILING WAGES FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY EFFECTIVE 06/01/93 DIVISION of CONCILIATION & MEDIATION PH(217-782-1710)

NAME OF TRADE	RGN	TYP	C L	HOURLY-RATES		OVERTIME-RATES			HRLY-FRINGE-RATES		
			s	BASIC	FORMN	M-F>8		SU&HO	WLFR	PENSN	VAC'
ASBESTOS ABT-GEN		BLD		17.050	17.800	1.5	1.5		2.050	1.850	0.0
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC		BLD		19.800		1.5	1.5	2.0		2.500	0.00
BOILERMAKER		BLD		21.150	22.900		1.5	2.0	2.250	2.650	0.00
BRICK MASON		BLD		18.470	19.470		1.5	2.0	2.150	2.450	0.00
CARPENTER		BLD		19.320	20.420		1.5	2.0	2.150	2.250	0.00
CARPENTER		HWY		19.460	20.710				2.150	2.250	0.00
CEMENT MASON		BLD		20.730	21.730				2.050	0.000	0.00
CEMENT MASON		HWY						2.0	2.050	0.000	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP		ALL		20.210		1.5	1.5		1.500	3.030	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN		ALL		13.740		1.5	1.5	2.0	1.500	2.060	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN		ALL		21.700	23.120	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.500	3.250	0.00
ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV		ALL		15.330		1.5	1.5	2.0	1.500	2.300	<b>0.0</b> 0
ELECTRICIAN		BLD		20.330	22.080		1.5	2.0	2.500	2.610	0.00
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR		BLD		17.250	19.410		2.0	2.0	3.845	2.190	1.03
FENCE ERECTOR		ALL		12.000	16.000		1.5	2.0	1.700	1.500	<b>0.0</b> 0
GLAZIER	N	BLD		18.000		1.5	2.0	2.0	0.000	1.350	0.00
GLAZIER	S	BLD		17.500		1.5	2.0	2.0	0.000	1.200	0.00
HT/FROST INSULATOR		BLD		20.450		1.5		2.0	1.400	2.850	<b>0.0</b> C
IRON WORKER		ALL		18.050	19.050			2.0	2.200	3.250	0.00
LABORER		BLD		17.050	17.800			2.0	2.050	1.850	0.00
LARORER		HWY		17.680	18.430		1.5	2.0	2.070	1.850	0.00
L.ER		BLD		18.425	19.525		1.5	2.0	1.550	2.050	0.00
MACHINERY MOVER		BLD		21.800	22.800		2.0	2.0	2.000	1.000	1.50
'ACHINIST		BLD		22.500	23.500		2.0	2.0	2.200	1.000	<b>1.5</b> 5
MARBLE MASON		BLD		21.950		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.00
4ILLWRIGHT		BLD		19.780	21.280		1.5	2.0	2.400	2.000	0.00
4ILLWRIGHT		HWY		19.060	20.310	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.600	2.000	0.00
PERATING ENGINEER		ALL	1			1.5	1.5	2.0	2.500	3.500	0.00
PERATING ENGINEER		ALL				1.5	1.5	2.0	2.500	3.500	0.00
'AINTER		ALL		20.120	21.220	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.150	0.700	0.00
'ILEDRIVER		BLD		19.820	20.920	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.150	2.250	0.00
'ILEDRIVER		HWY		19.960	21.210	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.150	2.250	0.00
'IPEFITTER		BLD		22.800	24.300	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.200	2.150	0.00
'LASTERER		BLD		19.990	20.790	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.050	0.000	0.00
LUMBER		BLD		22.800	24.300	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.200	2.150	0.00
OOFER		BLD		19.210	19.860	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.600	1.950	0.00
HEETMETAL WORKER		BLD		20.000	20.650	1.5	2.0	2.0	2.310	2.330	0.00
PRINKLER FITTER		BLD		20.760	22.260	1.5	2.0	2.0	3.150	2.500	0.00
TONE MASON		BLD		18.470	19.470	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.150	2.450	0.00
ERRAZZO MASON		BLD		21.950		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.00
ILE LAYER		BLD		21.950		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.00
ILE MASON		BĽD		20.250		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.00
RUCK DRIVER		ALL	1	16.975		1.5	1.5	2.0	3.800	2.075	0.00
RUCK DRIVER		ALL	2	17.375		1.5	1.5	2.0	3.800	2.075	0.00
RUCK DRIVER		ALL	3	17.575		1.5	1.5	2.0	3.800	2.075	0.00
RUCK DRIVER			4	17.825		1.5	1.5	2.0	3.800	2.075	0.00
		ALL	4		10 470		1.5	2.0	2.150	2.450	0.00
UCKPOINTER		BLD		18.470	19.470	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.130	2.100	

<sup>\*\*</sup> PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR OVERTIME SPECIFICATIONS NOT LISTED.

#### CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

GLAZIERS N That part of the county North of Rt. 136.

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply:

New Years Day, Memorial/Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. Generally, any of the holidays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at correspond overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration such as the day a tax is serious for Veterans Day. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

#### EXPLANATION OF CLASSES

## TRUCK DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

- class 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than 9 ton. Air compressor and welding machines and brooms, including those pulled separate units, truck driver helpers, warehousemen, mechanic helpers, greasers and tiremen, pickup trucks when hauling materials, tools men to and from and on-the-job site, and fork lifts up to 6,000 lb. capacity.
- Class 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, or simequipment when used for transportation purposes. Fork lifts over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle combination units, and tick writers.
- Class 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or more. Drivers on water pulls, mechanics and working foremen, and dispatche Five axle or more combination units.
- Class 4. Low Boy and Oil Distributors.

### OPERATING ENGINEERS - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

- Class 1. Power Cranes, Draglines, Derricks, Shovels, Gradalls, Mechanics, Tractor Highlift, Tournadozer, Concrete Mixers with Sk Tournamixer, Two Drum Machine, One Drum Hoist with Tower or Boom, Cableways, Tower Machines, Motor Patrol, Boom Tractor, Boom or Winch Tru Winch or Hydraulic Boom Truck, Truck Crane, Tournapull, Tractor Operating Scoops, Bulldozer, Push Tractor, Asphalt Planer, Finishing Mach on Asphalt, Large Rollers on Earth, Rollers on Asphalt Mix, Ross Carrier or similar Machine, Gravel Processing Machine, Asphalt Pl Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket and/or Backhoe Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket and/or Backhoe Attachment, Dredging Equipment, or Dredge Engineer, or Dredge Operator, Central Mix Plant Engineer, CMI or similar t machine, Concrete Pump, Truck or Skid Mounted, Tower Crane, Engineer or Rock Crusher Plant, Concrete Plant Engineer, Ditching Machine L dual attachment, Tractor Mounted Loaders, Cherry Picker, Hydro Crane, Standard or Dinkey Locomotives, Scoopmobiles, Euclid Loader, Soil Cem Machine, Back Filler, Elevating Machine, Power Blade, Drilling Machine, including Well Testing, Caissons, Shaft or any similar type dril. machines, Motor Driven Paint Machine, Pipe Cleaning Machine, Pipe Wrapping Machine, Pipe Bending Machine, Apsco Paver, Boring Machine, (F Equipment Greaser), Barber-Greene Loaders, Formless Paver, (Well Point System), Concrete Spreader, Hydra Ax, Resco Concrete Saw, Mai Scoops, Brush Mulcher, Brush Burner, Mesh Placer, Tree Mover, Helicopter Crew (3), Piledriver-Skid or Crawler, Stump Remover, Root Rake, Operator, Refrigerating Machine, Freezing Operator, Chair Cart- Self-Propelled, Hydra Seeder, Straw Blower, Power Sub Grader, Bull Flc hing Machine, Self-Propelled Pavement Breaker (backhoe attached), Lull (or similar type Machine), Two Air Compressors, Compressors hoc in Manifold, Overhead Crane, Chip Spreader, Mud Cat, Sull-Air, Tube Float, Spray Machine, Curring Machine, Concrete or Asphalt Mill Machine.
- Class 2. Concrete Mixers without Skips, Rock Crusher, Ditching Machine under 6', Curbing Machine, One Drum Machines without Tower or Bc Air Tugger, Self-Propelled Concrete Saw, Machine Mounted Post Hole Digger, two to four Generators, Water Pumps or Welding Machines, wit 400 feet, Air Compressor 600 cu. ft. and under, Rollers on Aggregate and Seal Coat Surfaces, Fork Lift, Concrete and Blacktop Curb Machi Farm Tractor with less than half yard Bucket, One Water Pump, Oilers, Air Valves or Steam Valves, One Welding Machine, Truck Jack, Mud Ja Sunite Machine, House Elevators when used for hoisting material, Engine Tenders, Fireman, Wagon Drill, Flex Plane, Conveyor, Siphons Pulsometer, Switchman, Fireman on Paint Pots, Fireman on Asphalt Plants, Distributor Operator on Trucks, Tampers, Self-Propelled Power Broom, Striping Machine (motor driven), Form Tamper, Seaman Tiller, Bulk Cement Plant Equipm Greaser, Deck Hands, Truck Crane, Oiler-Driver, Cement Blimps, Form Grader, Temporary Heat, Throttle Valve, Farm Tractor.

# Other Classifications of Work:

For definitions of classifications not otherwise set out, the Department generally has on file such definitions which are available. If the is no such definition on file, the Bureau of Labor Statistics SIC list will be used. If a task to be performed is not subject to one the classifications of pay set out, the Department will upon being contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification provide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in this document. Further, if no such neighboring county rate applies the task, the Department shall undertake a special determination, such special determination being then deemed to have existed under the letermination. If a project requires these, or any classification not listed, please contact IDOL at 217/782/1710 for wage rates clarifications.